Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008

Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No: 27
Output:
1.2
Division/Agency: 
Parks Australia
Topic: 
National Reserve System Program
Hansard Page ECA: 
66 (19/2)
Senator Siewert asked:

(a) In relation to the NRS program, is it likely that funding for the NRS program will continue at least at its present level?
(b) Is it the department’s estimate that we are likely to meet our 2010 commitments?
Answer:

(a) The Government announced on the 31st March 2008 an investment of $180 million over five years to accelerate the development of the National Reserve System.
(b) The Minister for the Environment, Heritage and the Arts has flagged his interest in reviewing the Directions Statement in light of the Government’s priority for the National Reserve System.

Outcome: 
1




Question No: 28
Output:
1.2
Division/Agency: 
Director of National Parks


Topic:  
Staffing

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

a) How many staff are employed by the Director of National Parks?

b) What is the age profile of staff employed by the Director?

c) What is the gender mix of staff employed by the Director?

d) How many staff, and what percentage of total staff employed by the Director, are scheduled or expected to retire in each of the next three years?

e) What recruitment and employment strategies does the Director have in place to attract qualified individuals?

f) How many staff have left the Director in the last twelve months?

g) How many staff are employed by the Director at APS, EL and SES level? 

h) How many staff employed by the Director earn more than $130,000?

i) Will the Director be mindful of the Prime Minister's call for "wage restraint" in setting or adjusting salaries this year, particularly in relation to senior executives?

j) Does the Director intend to recruit new graduates over the next three years and, if so, how many per year?  How does this compare to the last three years?

k) What challenges does the Director face in recruiting new graduates?

l) What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends?

m) Has the Government formally advised the Director to achieve a two per cent efficiency dividend?  How does the Director intend to achieve this?  How much will this save this year and in future years?

n) Has the Government cut any current or planned Director programs and, if so, what is their value?  What services will not be delivered as a result of these cuts?  Will there be any staff reductions as a result of these cuts?

o) What new programs or policies are being implemented by the Director as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign?

p) Are any additional staff being recruited by the Director to implement these programs or policies and, if so, how many?

q) What is the expected cost of implementing new programs or policies in the current financial year and in each of the next three years?

r) What costs have been incurred by the Director as a result of departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government?

s) How many staff employed by the Director work within the Minister's office?

Answer:

a – k, s) The Director of National Parks is assisted by staff employed by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts. No staff are directly employed by the Director of National Parks. The Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts has responded to a similar written question on notice (number 17) incorporating those staff that assist the Director of National Parks.

l) The Director of National Parks’ expenditure budget is allocated, managed and is reported in the Director’s Annual Report on a park by park basis. Expenditure across the Director of National Parks agency is forecasted to be spent within budget.

m) The decision to achieve an additional 2 per cent efficiency dividend was an election commitment and was costed under the Charter of Budget Honesty. Subsequently the Department of Finance and Deregulation issued an Estimates Memorandum to give effect to this election commitment. In 2007-08 this measure will generate savings of $204,000 from this agency. The future year savings from this measure are listed in The Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements. How the savings will be achieved is under consideration, and in future years is a matter for the 2008-09 Budget process. 
n) The Government has not cut any current or planned Director of National Parks programs. 
o - q) There are no new programs or policies being implemented by the Director as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign.

r) No costs have been incurred by the Director as a result of departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government.

Outcome:
1




Question No: 29

Output:
1.2
Division/Agency: 
Director of National Parks
Topic: 
Christmas Island Rehabilitation and Crazy Ants

Hansard Page ECA: 
66/67 (19/2)

Senator Siewert asked:

(a) Christmas Island and the expenditure earmarked in the last budget for combating crazy ants -   is that on target and being expended?  How is that program going?

(b) If you could undertake, on notice to provide us with an update on where the rehab program is at.

Answer:

(a) Christmas Island and Crazy Ants

$3.977m was appropriated for Yellow Crazy Ant (YCA) Control in the 2007-08 budget, for four years over the period 2007-08 to 2010-11. Funds were allocated for staff, research and survey (bio-control and alternative baits), aircraft operations (heli-baiting) and consumables (equipment and bait). Total expenditure to end of February 2008 is $255,847. 

To date in 2007-08 the program has achieved:

· completion of field baiting program for 2007 using Fipronil, and ongoing monitoring of  sites baited with Fipronil and potential alternate baits;

· completion of the bi-annual Island Wide Survey, which surveys red crab and YCA population densities and locations. Survey results indicate there are approximately 800 hectares of YCA supercolonies present, compared with 2700 hectares in 2000-2001, and that the red crab population has increased by 3%; 

· research and field trials into development of an alternate bait (Pyriproxyfen) to limit the impact on non-target species has been undertaken, and collation of data and report expected to be finalised in the next three months;

· a research proposal to investigate development of bio-control alternatives is being considered; and 

· planning is underway to enable the Crazy Ant Scientific Advisory Committee (CASAC), to meet on Christmas Island mid 2008 to discuss and progress most effective baiting methods and research into biological controls. 
(b) Christmas Island Minesite to Forest Rehabilitation Program (CIMFR)

The MOU between the Attorney General’s Department and the Director of National Parks (DNP) was extended in February 2007 for another three years to February 2010. The MOU provides for DNP to rehabilitate former minesites in Christmas Island National Park, funded by the Conservation Levy paid by Christmas Island Phosphates Pty Ltd. Since 1998-99, 275,000 trees have been propagated and planted as part of the rehabilitation program. The Christmas Island Minesite to Forest Rehabilitation program (CIMFR) involves earthworks to establish rehabilitation fields using mine stockpiles, propagation of around 22 native forest species used for succession planting, and weeding, fertilizing, and biophysical monitoring. It takes three years to plant a rehabilitation site with successional species, and seven to ten years maintenance before a site is considered established. Since 1998-99, approximately 120 hectares of primary plantings have been established, with 23 hectares planted in 2006-07. In 2007-08, 35,000 plants will be planted as primary, secondary and infill stock, including 14 hectares of new primary plantings. There are currently 211 hectares managed under the rehabilitation program. 
The program agreed with Attorney General’s Department focuses on rehabilitation of sites with high conservation value, particularly those adjacent to the nesting habitat of the endangered Abbott’s Booby. Attorney General’s provides funds each year to DNP based on projected costs. Funding for 2007-08 is $1,179,999 and proposed funding for 2008-09 $1,271,232 and for 2009-10 (to February 2010 i.e. to the end of the current MOU) is $992,305. 
Outcome:
1




Question No: 30

Output:
1.2
Division/Agency: 
Director of National Parks
Topic: 
Uluru

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) How many people "do the walk" up Uluru each year?

(b) What is the value of the walk in terms of tourism dollars to both the local indigenous community and the Australian taxpayer?

(c) Can DEWHA outline what restrictions and temporary closures currently operate at Uluru?

(d) What is the policy of Parks Australia on the closure of the walk up Uluru?

(e) Can DEWHA confirm whether it is, or has been, holding discussions with the traditional owners about any plans to close the walk at some point in the future?  Is future closure of the walk canvassed in any management plans, or any other documents or proposals in relation to Uluru?  Have any these proposals been put to the Minister? 

(f) Will Parks Australia rule out any attempts to encourage the new Government to completely close the walk?

Answer:

(a)
Parks Australia and the Board of Management do not collect statistics on the number of visitors who climb Uluru.

(b) 
The value of the climb up Uluru in tourism dollars has not been measured. 

(c)
The Uluru climb is closed when weather conditions make climbing unsafe: when it is very hot (temperature over 36 degrees C); very windy (wind speed over 25 knots per hour); wet (rain or storms predicted within three hours, or surface already wet after rain); or very cloudy (cloud descends below summit). 

- 
The Director of National Parks may also close the climb for important cultural reasons, such as the death of a senior traditional owner, although this is very rare. 

- 
Commencing this year, during January and February 2008 the climb will be open from 5:30am to 8:00am each day (weather permitting), and will be closed for the rest of the day when the heat, wind and rain usually makes the climb unsafe. 

(d)
Parks Australia does not have a policy about the permanent closure of the Uluru climb, but respects and promotes the wishes of Uluru’s Traditional Owners, the Anangu people, who ask visitors not to climb Uluru because of its great spiritual significance. They prefer that visitors explore Uluru and its cultural significance through the wide range of guided walks and interpretive attractions on offer in the park.

(e)
The Uluru climb is being managed in accordance with the Uluru-Kata Tjuta Plan of Management 2000 that prescribes that visitors are informed of the views and values of the park's Traditional Owners and that additional measures may be necessary for visitor safety. The management of the climb will be discussed and considered by the Uluru-Kata Tjuta Board of Management as part of the current process to develop a new management plan, together with the range of other visitor management issues. No proposals have been put to the Minister about closing the climb.

(f)
Uluru-Kata Tjuta National Park is managed jointly by the Director of National Parks with the Traditional Owners through the Board of Management. The Board is responsible for preparing Management Plans and decisions about the management of the park are made jointly. Finalising the Management Plan involves a public comment period and approval by the Minister. The Board is currently drafting the new Management Plan. Parks Australia will support the implementation of the approved plan.

Outcome:
1




Question No:  31

Output:
1.2
Division/Agency: 
Director of National Parks
Topic: 
Kakadu National Park

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) Does Parks Australia have any plans to reintroduce admission fees to Kakadu National Park?  

(b) Are there any plans, proposals or submissions currently being examined which recommend the reintroduction of admission fees for Kakadu and, if so, what is Parks Australia's policy regarding such plans, proposals or submissions?
Answer:

(a) The Director of National Parks regularly reviews existing fees and charges to comply with the Government's cost recovery policies, and to ensure that cost-effective revenue opportunities that are consistent with these policies are considered and, if appropriate, implemented. Major changes to the park entry arrangements would not be imposed without consulting widely with affected parties.
(b) Parks Australia does not have a policy per se on admission charges to parks, as these matters are considered on a case by case basis, in accordance with government policy. 


